
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Monday, 29th April, 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

No. Item

1. Welcome to New SACRE Members  

2. Apologies  

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 
2019  

(Pages 1 - 6)

4. Local Authority Officer Report  (Pages 7 - 8)
Report attached.

5. Implications of the new Education Inspection 
Framework  

(Pages 9 - 26)

Presentation
Criteria for Good Judgement attached.

6. 10 Minute Break and Networking Opportunity  

7. Sex and Religious Education - FAQs released by the 
DfE  

(Pages 27 - 28)

FAQs attached. 

8. Building Bridges Update Report  
Verbal update – Ms Sajda Majeed

9. Newsletter and Feedback from School Visit  (Pages 29 - 40)
Newsletter attached.

10. Agenda Items for next SACRE QSS Meeting on 12 
June 2019:  

- Evaluation of the Development Plan
- Review of Halton's constitution/terms of 

reference 



11. Lancashire Youth Voice  

12. Correspondence  

13. Members' News  

14. Observers' Contributions  

15. Date of Next Meeting Monday 1 July 2019  
The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held 
at 10.00am on Monday 1 July 2019 in The Diamond 
Jubilee Room (Cabinet Room B) at County Hall, 
Preston.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'D' (The Henry Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston

Attendees

Teacher Associations Mr P Martin (ASCL) (Chair)
Ms J Gordon (ATL)

Church of England Mr J Wilson
Mrs J O'Rourke
Mrs H Sage
Ms L Horobin

Roman Catholic Church Mr B McMullen

Lancashire County Council CC A Cheetham
CC S Malik
CC Y Motala (Deputy Chair)

Representing Islam Mr A Qureshi 
Mufti K Ibrahim

Representing Hinduism Mr I Tailor

Representing Higher Ms C Reade
Education Sector

Representing the LASGB Mrs J Hamid substituting for 
Mrs K Cooper

Representing Building Bridges Mrs S Majeed
Burnley

Observers

Representing the Bahá’i Faith Dr Malcolm Craig

Officers

Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, 
Children and Young People Directorate

Mrs M Mahmood – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council, Legal and Democratic Services

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

Mr G Harbison – Committee Support Officer, Lancashire County Council, Legal 
and Democratic Services

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Mrs H Shukla, Ms J Harris, Ms J Roper, Ms S 
Elton-Chalcraft, Mufti J Pathan, Mrs T Safraz and CC P Steen.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 26 November 2018

The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 November 2018 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record.

3.  Secretary of State's Response to the Final Report on the 
Commission on Religious Education

The Chair, Mr P Martin informed members that a response would be made to the 
Secretary of State's response to the final report on the Commission on Religious 
Education.

Lancashire SACRE could comment on the response through the NASACRE. A 
draft response to the Secretary of State's letter would be brought to the next 
SACRE meeting in April.

4.  Report on Training Opportunities and Advice Provided to Schools 
Since the Start of Term

 Mrs A Lloyd updated SACRE members on training opportunities and advice 
provided to schools since the start of term.

There was positive feedback on the free training provided to teachers who had 
contacted the LA officer to express difficulties in the delivery of the Agreed 
Syllabus.

It was hoped the postponed pupil debate would be reconvened in March.

Three primary school teachers had been invited to join a working group to write 
the remaining exemplification material, this would be led by Joanne Harris. 

Training had been provided by Ms J Harris and Mr L Blaylock, on assessments 
using the new syllabus materials. The course had 
[...]
in the next Newsletter.  

10.  NASACRE Conference Information

The next NASACRE conference would be taking place on 22 May 2019 in 
Manchester and the Chair and Mrs A Lloyd would be attending. 

11.  Newsletter - Gathering Content

SACRE members were informed that some topics in the next newsletter would 
include:

 Mrs J O'Rourke's update on her visit to Marsden Heights. 

Page 4



5

 Information on the withdrawal process.
 A brief comment on the Secretary of State for Education's response letter 

to the final report on the Commission on Religious Education. 

12.  Lancashire Youth Voice

There was no report on Lancashire Youth Voice.

13.  Members' News

The Lancashire Council of Mosques in partnership with the Physics Department 
at UCLAN were holding a seminars on the 26 March 2019 on the universe, 
explaining how it started and where we are at now.

14.  Observers' Contributions

There were no observers' contributions.

15.  Correspondence

There was no further correspondence to discuss.

16.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 10:00am on Monday 29 April 
2019 in Cabinet Room D – The Henry Bolingbroke Room, at County Hall, 
Preston.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE 

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Report to Lancashire SACRE: April 2019 

- The free network meetings were well attended at all venues: Hapton, Lea, Bowerham and 
Scarisbrick. All were led by Joanne Harris as Sonia remains absent from work. We remain 
indebted to Joanne as this created lots of extra work at short notice.

- A two day workshop, led by Angela Hill (RE Today), is now being advertised for September 19 
for teachers of GCSE Religious Studies. It will be repeated in 2020. 

The aim of the course is to give practical strategies to strengthen students' responses to 
questions; avoiding common pitfalls. Angela thas extensive knowledge of external 
examinations in Religious Studies in England in Wales. As well as being a longstanding 
examiner, she has provided training throughout England for Eduqas and has undertaken 
extensive consultancy and authorship contracts to support the reformed qualifications. She 
has also co-authored commercial textbooks to support the new GCSE in Wales.

- Training for the 'SHARES' cluster in Skelmersdale is being provided by Joanne on 8th May. 

- Other autumn term training opportunities will be planned at the end of the summer term.

- The newsletter was circulated to schools at the end of March. Please see attached.

- A letter and click form will be sent to all schools in June requesting the annual submission of 
attainment data for Y2 and Y6. Schools will be signposted to the new end of key stage 
assessment overviews to support their judgements. A short survey will be included as part of 
the submission with more detailed answers being requested at KS3. This year the survey will 
also ask schools to provide data on the number of parental requests for withdrawal. Results 
will be reported to the SACRE in the autumn term. Thanks to John Wilson for writing the 
withdrawal guidance for schools. This is now uploaded to the website.

- Work to update the syllabus continues. Practically all of the 42 exemplifications have been re 
written to align with the revised long term curriculum overview and progressive assessment 
grids. EYFS units are outstanding and will be hopefully written by September. Re writing the 
syllabus as taken far longer than expected due to other demands on the time of the LA officer 
and consultant.

- Schools are now preparing for the introduction of a new EIF (Education Inspection Framework) 
from September 2019. The draft handbook is out to consultation. It is recommended that the 
SACRE Development Plan target: 1.4: Schools have the tools available to self-evaluate their own practice and 
set internal targets for improvement. Should be amended to reflect new Ofsted expectations relating 
to the curriculum (for a brief summary of Ofsted Changes please see below).

- LCC has once again committed to funding the work of the SACRE and the budget allowance for 
19/20 remains the same as that provided in previous years.

- The DFE have recently released a FAQ report relating to the new SRE and health framework. 
Please see attached.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



- An evaluation of the current SDP will be provided in July 2019.

Page 8



Implications of the new Education 

Inspection Framework

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



EYFS EYFS

Education Inspection Framework 2019 

Vincent Ashworth SHMI; 

Assistant Regional Director; Oct 2018

P
age 10



EYFS

Draft School Inspection Handbook; 

Jan 2019; No:180041 

Education Inspection Framework 2019 

Vincent Ashworth SHMI; 

Assistant Regional Director; Oct 2018

P
age 11



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=08Iofb-KjI4&t=0s&index=3&list=PLLq-

zBnUkspPXjODb3PJ4gCqNc2LvfhSh

Curriculum research

Education Inspection Framework

Overview of Research

Jan 2019

Ref 180045

P
age 12



Ofsted Curriculum Workshops; Autumn 2018

https://www.slideshare.net/Ofstednews/curriculum-workshop-126193516

P
age 13



Education Inspection Framework 2019 

Vincent Ashworth SHMI; 

Assistant Regional Director; Oct 2018

P
age 14



Curriculum Narrowing
• Ofsted’s research into the curriculum has shown that some 

schools narrow the curriculum available to pupils, particularly 

in key stages 2 and 3. This has a disproportionately negative 
effect on the most disadvantaged pupils.

• It is appropriate that, in key stage 1, teachers focus on 
ensuring that pupils are able to read, write and use 

mathematical knowledge, concepts and operations; therefore, 

curricular breadth and balance are less important at this stage. 

From key stage 2 onwards and in secondary education, 

however, inspectors will expect to see a broad, rich curriculum.

• That includes languages and the humanities, along with the 
arts and other creative subjects. Inspectors will be particularly 

alert to signs of narrowing in key stages 2 and 3 curriculums

January 2019 |Special edition

P
age 15



Cultural Capital e.g …

The Arts

P
age 16



Subject Knowledge 

– where are you?

• Content knowledge

• Pedagogical knowledge

• Pedagogical content knowledge

P
age 17



Key features of Ofsted’s current messages 

about curriculum:

• The importance of knowledge acquisition 

• The importance of teaching vocabulary.

P
age 18



Curriculum flexibility ( p41)

158. The curriculum sets out the aims of a programme of 
education. It also sets out the structure for those aims to be 
implemented, including the knowledge, skills and 
understanding to be gained at each stage. It enables the 
evaluation of pupils’ knowledge and understanding against 
those expectations. 

159. All pupils in maintained schools are expected to study the 
national curriculum subjects, religious education and age-
appropriate sex education. 58 Academies are expected to offer 
all pupils a curriculum that is similar in breadth and ambition 
to the national curriculum, including the requirements to 
teach English, mathematics, science, and religious education.

P
age 19



From Page 13

Inspection of religious education (RE) and collective worship 

33.The Secretary of State designates certain schools as having 
a religious character.24 In schools without a religious character, 
Ofsted inspects RE and collective worship as part of inspections 
under section 5 of the Education Act 2005. This is different in 
schools with a religious character. In these schools, 
denominational education and collective worship are inspected 
by a body appointed by the maintained school’s governing body 
under section 48 of the Education Act 2005 or as provided in 
the academy’s funding agreement. 25

P
age 20



Please refer to the new Ofsted Criteria for a 

GOOD school  to see expectations around Intent, 

Implementation, Impact.

Implications for the SACRE? 

P
age 21



Next Steps
-To provide some advice for schools on how to create an 

intent statement for RE; provide an III overview.

-Ensure that all teachers are aware of the progressive 

knowledge, concepts and skills in the RE curriculum

-Provide training for teachers to improve their content 

pedagogical knowledge.

-Continue to provide advice on how to undertake formative 

assessment and form summative judgements in RE.

P
age 22



OFSTED Criteria for Good Judgement in new EIF  

Intent

 Leaders adopt or construct a curriculum that is ambitious and designed to give 
all pupils, particularly disadvantaged pupils and including pupils with SEND, 
the knowledge and cultural capital they need to succeed in life. This is either 
the national curriculum or a curriculum of comparable breadth and ambition. 
[If this is not yet fully the case, it is clear from leaders’ actions that they are in 
the process of bringing this about.*]

 The school’s curriculum is coherently planned and sequenced towards 
cumulatively sufficient knowledge and skills for future learning and 
employment. [If this is not yet fully the case, it is clear from leaders’ actions 
that they are in the process of bringing this about.*]

 The curriculum is successfully adapted, designed or developed to be ambitious 
and meet the needs of pupils with SEND, developing their knowledge, skills 
and abilities to apply what they know and can do with increasing fluency and 
independence. [If this is not yet fully the case, it is clear from leaders’ actions 
that they are in the process of bringing this about.*]

 Pupils study the full curriculum; it is not narrowed. In primary schools, a broad 
range of subjects (exemplified by the national curriculum) is taught in key 
stage 2 throughout each and all of Years 3 to 6. In secondary schools, the 
school teaches a broad range of subjects (exemplified by the national 
curriculum) throughout Years 7 to 9, [or is in the process of transitioning to 
such arrangements.*] The school’s aim is to have the EBacc at the heart of its 
curriculu
[...]

Through these subjects, we want to support all young people to be happy, healthy and safe – 
we want to equip them for adult life and to make a positive contribution to society. 
Throughout our engagement process as we developed this curriculum, we have heard a 
number of wide ranging concerns.

Below, we have explained some of the common misconceptions around the subjects.

Q: Will my child’s school have to consult with me before teaching these subjects?

A: Schools will be required to consult with parents when developing and reviewing their 
policies for Relationships Education and RSE, which will inform schools’ decisions on when 
and how certain content is covered. Effective consultation gives the space and time for 
parents to input, ask questions, share concerns and for the school to decide the way forward. 
Schools will listen to parent’s views, and then make a reasonable decision as to how they 
wish to proceed. What is taught, and how, is ultimately a decision for the school and 
consultation does not provide a parental veto on curriculum content. A school’s policies for 
these subjects must be published online, and must be available to any individual free of 
charge. Schools should also ensure that, when they consult parents, they provide examples of 
the resources they plan to use, for example the books they will use in lessons.

Q: Will my child be taught sex education at primary? This is too young.

A: We are not introducing compulsory sex education at primary school. We are introducing 
Relationships Education at primary, to put in place the building blocks needed for positive 
and safe relationships of all kinds. This will start with family and friends, how to treat each 
other with kindness, and recognising the difference between online and offline friendships. 
Some primary schools choose to teach sex education (which goes beyond the existing 
national curriculum for science), and in those instances we recommend you discuss this with 
the school to understand what they propose to teach and how. If you continue to have 
concerns, you have an automatic right to withdraw your child from these lessons.

Q: Does the new Relationships Education and RSE curriculum take account of my faith?

A: The subjects are designed to help children from all backgrounds build positive and safe 
relationships, and to thrive in modern Britain. In all schools, when teaching these subjects, 
the religious background of pupils must be taken into account when planning teaching, so 
that topics are appropriately handled. Schools with a religious character can build on the core 
content by reflecting their beliefs in their teaching.

In developing these subjects, we have worked with a number of representative bodies and 
faith organisations, representing all the major faith groups in England. Several faith 
organisations produce teaching materials that schools can choose to use.

Q: Do I have a right to withdraw my child from Relationships and Sex Education?

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/relationships-and-sex-education-and-health-education
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/relationships-and-sex-education-and-health-education


A: Parents will have a right to withdraw their child from sex education delivered as part of 
RSE in secondary schools which, unless there are exceptional circumstances, should be 
granted up to three terms before their child turns 16. At this point, if the child themselves 
wishes to receive sex education rather than be withdrawn, the school should make 
arrangements for this to happen in one of the three terms before the child turns 16 - the legal 
age of sexual consent.

There is no right to withdraw from Relationships Education at primary or secondary as we 
believe the contents of these subjects – such as family, friendship, safety (including online 
safety) – are important for all children to be taught.

Q: Has the government listened to the views of my community in introducing these subjects?

A: A thorough engagement process, involving a public call for evidence and discussions with 
over 90 organisations, as well as the public consultation on the draft regulations and 
guidance, has informed the key decisions on these subjects. The consultation received over 
11,000 responses from teachers, schools, expert organisations, young people and parents – 
these responses have helped finalise the statutory guidance as well as the regulations that 
have been laid in Parliament.

Q: Will these subjects promote LGBT relationships?

A: No, these subjects don’t ‘promote’ anything, they educate. Pupils should be taught about 
the society in which they are growing up. These subjects are designed to foster respect for 
others and for difference, and educate pupils about healthy relationships. RSE should meet 
the needs of all pupils, whatever their developing sexuality or identity – this should include 
age-appropriate teaching about different types of relationships in the context of the law.

Pupils should receive teaching on LGBT relationships during their school years - we expect 
secondary schools to include LGBT content. Primary schools are enabled and encouraged to 
cover LGBT content if they consider it age appropriate to do so, but there is no specific 
requirement for this. This would be delivered, for example, through teaching about different 
types of family, including those with same sex parents.

Q: Will teachers receive training before delivering these subjects?

A: The department is committed to supporting schools to deliver these subjects to a high 
standard. We know that training is a priority for teachers and we will be consulting with 
teachers, trade unions and other key stakeholders over the coming months on how we 
structure the training.

In addition, we are encouraging schools to act as early adopters for this curriculum and to 
start teaching the subjects from September 2019. To help early adopter schools, we 
[...]
cess to the pro-

nunciation and meaning of more than 200 key terms. As an app on mobiles 

and tablets, and as a website on PCs, it’s for non-specialists who want to un-

derstand the words and how to pronounce them with confidence and for 

specialists who want to brush up on their knowledge. RE-Definitions pro-

vides accurate, clear, resource-linked definitions of key terms in seven reli-

gions and beliefs, in ethics and philosophy and in the study of religions and 

beliefs.  

Please click here to visit the website.  Alternatively you can download the 

app from the Apple App Store or Google PlayStore, just search ‘re-

definitions’. 

Needing Help? 

Finding the Agreed Syllabus a challenge? Not sure how to assess in RE?  

Needing to increase subject knowledge of a specific religion? Wanting to 

raise the profile of RE in your school? Committed to developing the effec-

tiveness of the subject leader for Religious Education?  

Our consultants can offer 1:1 support for individual teachers and school 

based INSET in addition to running marketed courses. Normal consultancy 

rates apply. 

To make an enquiry please contact: advisory.support@lancashire.gov.uk  

Page 11 

Page 39

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ofsted-inspection-handbooks-drafts-for-consultation
http://re-definitions.org.uk/
mailto:advisory.support@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 2019
	4 Local Authority Officer Report
	5 Implications of the new Education Inspection Framework
	I I I overview

	7 Sex and Religious Education - FAQs released by the DfE
	9 Newsletter and Feedback from School Visit



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th April, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Attendees 
 
Teachers Association                          Mr Peter Martin (Chair) 
                                                               Ms J Gordon (ATL) 
                                                               Ms J Roper (NASUWT) 
 
Church of England                               Mr J Wilson 
                                                               Mrs J O'Rourke 
 
Roman Catholic                                    Mr B McMullan 
 
Lancashire County Council                 CC A Cheetham 
                                                                CC Y Motala 
                                                                CC P Steen 
                                                                Mr F Williams 
 
Islam                                                       Mr M J Pathan 
 
Representing the LASGB                     Mrs K Cooper 
 
Representing Higher                             Ms C Reade 
Education Sector 
 
Representing NAHT                              Ms K Stephens 
  

 
 
Officers 
 
Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, 
Children and Young People 
 
Mrs M Mahmood – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council, Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Mr G Harbison – Committee Support Officer, Lancashire County Council, Legal 
and Democratic Services 
 
 
1.   Welcome to New SACRE Members 

 
The Chair, Peter Martin, welcomed two new members to the Lancashire SACRE. 
Karen Stephens from the National Association of Head Teachers, and, Janet 



 

2 

 

Westray from the Catholic Diocese of Lancaster representing the Roman Catholic 
Church. 
 
2.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mrs H Y Shukla, Mr K Pagpa, Ms L Horobin, Mrs H 
Sage, Mr A Anwar, Dr M Craig, Mr A H Qureshi, Mufti K Ibrahim, Mrs T Safraz, 
Mrs S Majeed, and County Councillor S Malik. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 2019 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 2019 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 
4.   Local Authority Officer Report 

 
Mrs Alison Lloyd, Special Support Advisor, informed members that the free 
network meetings had been well attended at all the venues. They had all been 
led by Ms Joanne Harris, Head of Humanities at Broughton High School. Ms 
Harris had been appointed NATRE RE Ambassador for the North West. The 
ambassador role acted as a central point of contact for SACREs, NATRE, LTLRE 
(Learn Teach Lead RE project), universities, etc. They would also be used to 
promote events and support teachers in the classroom. This was a two year 
project. Ms Harris was also providing training for the 'SHARES' cluster in 
Skelmersdale on 8th May 2019. 
 
A two day training event had been arranged for September 2019. This would be 
led by Angela Hill for teachers of GCSE Religious Studies. 
 
The Spring SACRE Newsletter had been circulated to schools at the end of 
March. 
 
In June a letter and click form would be sent to all schools requesting the annual 
submission of attainment data. . A short survey would be included as part of the 
submission. The survey would ask schools to provide data on the number of 
parental requests for withdrawal. Results would be reported to the SACRE in the 
autumn term. The Chair thanked Mr John Wilson for summarising the withdrawal 
guidance for schools and this had now been uploaded to the website. 
 
Work was continuing to take place to update the syllabus and most of the 42 
exemplifications had been rewritten to align with the revised long term curriculum 
overview and progressive assessment grids. EYFS units would hopefully be 
written by September 2019. 
 
Schools were now preparing for the introduction of a new Education Inspection 
Framework from September 2019. It was recommended that the SACRE 
development plan should be amended to reflect new Ofsted expectations relating 
to the curriculum.  
 



 

3 

 

The county council had once again committed to funding the work of the SACRE 
and the budget allowance remained the same as that provided in previous years 
which was welcome news. 
 
5.   Implications of the new Education Inspection Framework 

 
 Mrs A Lloyd delivered a presentation on the new Education Inspection 
Framework. The new Education Inspection Framework was quite positive in 
terms of Religious Education. 
 
If there were changes after consultation the overall effectiveness of the 
framework would be to do with: 
 

 Quality of education 

 Behaviour and attitudes 

 Personal development 

 Leadership and management 
 
The quality of education was all to do with the delivery of the curriculum around 
intent, implementation and impact. Intent was around curriculum design, 
coverage and appropriateness. Implementation was around curriculum delivery, 
teaching and assessment. Impact was about attainment and progress, reading 
and destinations. 
 
It was highlighted this would be a big change for schools in terms of focus. Head 
teachers now also had to take into account the teachers' wellbeing. Teachers had 
to have the skills to deliver the curriculum. 
 
Inspectors should take account of all judgements made across the evaluation 
schedule, especially: 
 

 The extent to which leaders and providers plan, design and implement the 
curriculum. 

 How effectively leaders use additional funding. 

 The extent to which the curriculum and care practices met the needs of the 
range of children who attended, particularly children with SEND. 

 The progress all children made in their learning and development. 

 Children's personal, social and emotional development. 
 
It was pointed out that children must have cultural capital to engage with different 
areas of society. 
 
In the research it was noted there was a lack of curriculum knowledge and 
expertise. It was also noted that the full curriculum was not fully adapted for 
disadvantaged children and special needs children. 
 
Ofsted's research into the curriculum had shown that some schools narrowed the 
curriculum available to pupils, especially in key stages 2 and 3. This had a 



 

4 

 

disproportionately negative effect on the most disadvantaged pupils. It was 
important that in key stage 1 teachers focused on ensuring that pupils were able 
to read, write and use mathematical knowledge. Curricular breadth and balance 
was less important at this stage. From key stage 2 onwards and in secondary 
education inspectors would expect to see a broad, rich curriculum. This included 
languages and the humanities, along with the arts and other creative subjects. 
Inspectors would be alert to signs of narrowing in key stages 2 and 3 curriculums. 
 
All pupils in maintained schools were expected to study the national curriculum 
subjects, religious education and age-appropriate sex education. Academies 
were expected to offer all pupils a curriculum that was similar in breadth and 
ambition to the national curriculum, including the requirements to teach English, 
mathematics, science and religious education. 
 
Regarding the inspection of religious education and collective worship, the 
Secretary of State had designated certain schools as having a religious 
character. In schools without religious character Ofsted inspected RE and 
collective worship as part of inspections under Section 5 of the Education Act 
2005. In schools with a religious character, denominational education and 
collective worship were inspected by a body appointed by the maintained 
school's governing body under Section 48 of the Education Act 2005 or as 
provided in the academy's funding agreement. 
 
In terms of the next steps, there must be advice provided for schools on how to 
create an intent statement for RE. Teachers had to be aware of the progressive 
knowledge, concepts and skills in the RE curriculum. Teachers would have 
training provided to improve their content pedagogical knowledge. There had to 
be continued advice provided on how to undertake formative assessment and 
form summative judgements in RE. 
 
Head teachers had to ensure their staff had the appropriate Continuing 
Professional Development (CPD). 
 
6.   10 Minute Break and Networking Opportunity 

 
SACRE members had a break to network with each other. 
 
7.   Sex and Religious Education - FAQs released by the DfE 

 
The Department for Education (DfE) was introducing compulsory Relationships 
Education for primary school pupils and Relationships and Sex Education (RSE) 
for secondary pupils from September 2020. It would also be compulsory for all 
schools to teach Health Education. During March 2019 there has been significant 
media coverage on this issue.  
 
Through these subjects the DfE want to support all young people to be happy, 
healthy and safe. During the engagement process as the DfE developed this 
curriculum, it had heard a number of wide ranging concerns. 
 



 

5 

 

Schools would be required to consult with parents when developing and 
reviewing their policies for Relationships Education and RSE, which would inform 
school's decisions on when and how certain content was covered. 
 
It was highlighted that compulsory sex education was not being introduced at 
primary schools, only Relationships Education. 
 
In all schools, when teaching these subjects, the religious background of pupils 
must be taken into account when planning teaching, so that topics were 
appropriately handled. Schools with a religious character could build on the core 
content by reflecting their beliefs in their teaching. Several faith organisations had 
produced teaching materials that schools could choose to use. 
 
Parents would have a right to withdraw their child from sex education delivered 
as part of RSE in secondary schools. There was no right to withdraw from 
Relationships Education at primary or secondary as the DfE believed the 
contents of these subjects were important for all children to be taught. 
 
The DfE was committed to supporting schools to deliver these subjects to a high 
standard. It was also encouraging schools to act as early adopters for this 
curriculum and to start teaching the subjects from September 2019. 
 
8.   Building Bridges Update Report 

 
Members were informed that the Building Bridges Team had delivered a three 
day training programme for potential Faith Friends. The team was doing well in 
finding places of worship.  
 
The total number of schools signed up to the Service Level Agreement was: 
 

 23 primary schools 

 2 secondary community colleges 

 1 16+ college 
 
The total number of faiths accessed was: 
 

 Buddihsm 2 

 Hinduism 9 

 Islam 4 

 Judiasm 6 

 Sikhism 4 

 Christianity 5 
 
9.   Newsletter and Feedback from School Visit 

 
Members were informed that the SACRE Newsletter was sent out to all schools.  
 



 

6 

 

One of the items in the newsletter was on the visit in February to Moorside 
Primary School in Lancaster. The attendees from SACRE were the Chair, Peter 
Martin, Julie Roper and Carolyn Read. The school had put on a comprehensive 
programme. The visit was to learn more about RE in the school and the visitors 
were able to see this in action by observing two lessons and meeting pupils at KS 
1 and KS2. Moorside was a large school with an international feel to its makeup 
and RE was well integrated into the overall curriculum. The profile of RE was 
promoted throughout the school by colourful and interactive displays. 
 
Another school visit for SACRE members to a different school would be 
scheduled in shortly.  
 
10.   Agenda Items for next SACRE QSS Meeting on 12 June 2019: 

 
At the next SACRE QSS meeting on 12 June 2019, items for discussion would 
include: 
 

 Evaluation of the Development Plan 

 Review of Halton's constitution and terms of reference. 
 
11.   Lancashire Youth Voice 

 
There was nothing to report regarding the Lancashire Youth Voice. 
 
12.   Correspondence 

 
The Chair, Peter Martin, had received a letter from the British Humanist 
Association, there was a conference in London on 9 July 2019. 
 
13.   Members' News 

 
There was nothing to report. 
 
14.   Observers' Contributions 

 
No observers were present. 
 
15.   Date of Next Meeting Monday 1 July 2019 

 
The next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 10:00am on Monday 1 July 
2019 in Cabinet Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 


